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Draft Extract of the
Register of

Fees and Charges

2020-2021

Animal Management Permits 
and Dog Registration



Local Law 1 Ipswich City Council Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2013
Local Law 3 Ipswich City Council Local Law No. 3 (Commercial Licencing) 2013

Subordinate Local Law 3.1 Ipswich City Council Subordinate Local Law No.3.1 (Commercial Licensing)
2013

Local Law 4 Ipswich City Council Local Law No. 4 (Permits) 2013
Local Law 5 Ipswich City Council Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2013
Subordinate Local Law 5.1 Ipswich City Council Subordinate Local Law No.5.1 (Parking) 2013
Local Law 6 Ipswich City Council Local Law No. 6 (Animal Management) 2013
Subordinate Local Law 6.1 Ipswich City Council Subordinate Local Law No.6.1 (Animal Management) 2013

Local Law 7 Ipswich City Council Local Law No. 7 (Local Government Controlled Areas and
Roads) 2013

Subordinate Local Law 7.1 Ipswich City Council Subordinate Local Law No.7.1 (Local Government
Controlled Areas and Roads) 2013

Local Law 8 Ipswich City Council Local Law No. 8 (Nuisances and Community Health and
Safety) 2013

Local Law 12 Ipswich City Council Subordinate Local Law No.8.1 (Nuisances and Community
Health and Safety) 2013

Local Law 49 Ipswich City Council Local Law No. 49 (Protection of Important Vegetation)

Subordinate Local Law 49.1 Ipswich City Council Subordinate Local Law No.49.1 (Protection of Important
Vegetation) 2019

The fees and charges contained within this register are current as at the date of publication.

Selected fees and charges outlined in this document are set by State or Federal legislation. The Head of Power is noted in the
register where applicable.

The application of Goods and Services Tax (GST) is undertaken in accordance with legislation and the rulings of the Australian Tax
Office.

Fees and Charges may be subject to change by resolution of Council.

Where this register refers to Local Laws, the relevant Ipswich City Council Local Laws and Subordinate Local Laws are as follows:
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ANIMAL MANAGEMENT
Note A:
1) Application fees include permit/licence fee for first year.
2) Renewal fees apply annually on each permit/licence.

1   Application, Amendment and Inspection fees related to Animal 
Management Permits and Licences

The following fees may apply in relation to or in addition to permit and licence services (Animal Management) within sections 2 to 
4 of this register:

Inspection fee (per hour):  Animal Management $286.00 Refer to base permit / 
licence / application 
fee for head of power.

(a)

(minimum charge 1 hour and maximum charge 4 hours). Note: This fee will be charged when an inspection is required for
assessment declared dog declarations, undertaking fencing inspections, non-compliance with licence conditions etc.

Amendment of a Standard or Non-Standard 
Permit/Licence (Major):  Animal Management

$97.00 Refer to base permit / 
licence / application 
fee for head of power.

(a)

(minimum charge). Note: If an inspection is required then inspection fees will be additional to this charge.

Application for transfer of a Licence:  Animal 
Management

$97.00 Refer to base permit / 
licence / application 
fee for head of power.

(a)

(minimum charge). Note: If an inspection is required then inspection fees will be additional to this charge. Permits are not eligible
for transfer.

Administrative amendment of animal details on an 
existing permit (Minor):  Animal Management

$62.00 Refer to base permit / 
licence / application 
fee for head of power.

(a)

An applicant can apply for a Standard Permit if they are able to agree to the standard terms and conditions outlined on the application
form. If the terms and conditions can be agreed to, no inspection or assessment will be required. (If the applicant cannot agree to the
standard terms and conditions of the permit without an inspection and/or desktop assessment from a technical officer taking place
they must apply for a Non Standard Permit – see next section)

2   Standard Animal Permits

Application, Amendment and Inspection fees may apply in relation to or in addition to the services listed below. Refer to Section 1
of the Animal Management fees for further details.

2.1  Animal Permit

Poultry (ducks, geese, peacocks and the like), Roosters, Pigeons, Birds (other than poultry or pigeons), Horses (including donkeys 
and mules), Other animals (including cattle, camels, sheep, goats, llama and deer).

Standard Animal Permit – Initial application and first year $102.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Note: This fee is non-refundable

Standard Animal Permit – Annual Renewal $62.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)
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3   Non Standard Animal Permits

An applicant must apply for a Non-Standard Permit if they fall into one of two categories.
1. The applicant is applying for an animal permit and cannot agree to the Standard Permit terms and conditions without an inspection
or desktop assessment from a Technical Officer taking place,
OR
2. The applicant is applying for any of the following permits: Domestic Cat Permit, Domestic Dog Permit, Guard Dog Permit and
Restricted/Prohibited Dog Permits. These permits require an initial inspection and/or technical officer desktop assessment.

Application, Amendment and Inspection fees may apply in relation to or in addition to the services listed below. Refer to Section 1
of the Animal Management fees for further details.

3.1  Domestic Dog Permit (to keep 3 or 4 dogs)

(Dog registration fees additional)

Domestic Dog Permit (3 or 4 dogs) – Initial application 
and first year

$261.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Note: This fee is non-refundable

Domestic Dog Permit (3 or 4 dogs) – Annual Renewal $62.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

3.2  Domestic Dog Permit (to keep 5 or more dogs)

May require planning and development approval prior to being considered. Dog registration fees additional.

Domestic Dog Permit (5 or more dogs) – Initial 
application and first year

$490.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Note: This fee is non-refundable

Domestic Dog Permit (5 or more dogs) – Annual 
Renewal

$317.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

3.3  Guard Dog Permit – Per Property

(Keeping dogs for guarding and security purposes) (Dog registration fees additional)

Guard Dog Permit (per property) – Initial application and 
first year

$585.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Note: This fee is non-refundable

Guard Dog Permit (per property) – Annual Renewal $296.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

3.4  Restricted Dog Permit – Renewals Only

(Restricted dogs are determined by State Government legislation i.e. Dogo Argentino, Fila Brasileiro, Japanese Tosa and American 
Pitbull Terrier. Dog registration fees are additional.)

Restricted Dog Permit – Renewals only $296.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) s 71

(a)

3.5  Domestic Cat Permit (to keep 3 or 4 desexed cats)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)
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Domestic Cat Permit (3 or 4 desexed cats) – Initial 
application and first year

$261.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Note: This fee is non-refundable

Domestic Cat Permit (3 or 4 desexed cats) – Annual 
Renewal

$62.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

3.5  Domestic Cat Permit (to keep 3 or 4 desexed cats)   [continued]

3.6  Domestic Cat Permit (to keep 5 or more desexed cats)

(May require planning and development approval prior to being considered)

Domestic Cat Permit (5 or more desexed cats) – Initial 
application and first year

$454.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Note: This fee is non-refundable

Domestic Cat Permit (5 or more desexed cats) – Annual 
Renewal

$266.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Poultry (ducks, geese, peacocks and the like), roosters, pigeons, birds (other than poultry or pigeons)

3.7  Birds and Poultry

Birds and Poultry Permit – Initial application and first year $261.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Note: This fee is non-refundable

Birds and Poultry Permit – Annual Renewal $62.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

3.8  Animal Permit for an Application which Cannot Meet Standard Conditions

Horses (including donkeys and mules), pigs, other animals (including cattle, camels, sheep, goats, llama and deer).

Non Standard Animal Permit – Initial application and first 
year

$261.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

Note: This fee is non-refundable

Non Standard Animal Permit – Annual Renewal $62.00 Local Law 6 s 5 (a)

4   Commercial Licence Fees

(Excluded from this extract)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)
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5   Dog Registration (Annual Fee)

Pensioner
Pensioner applies to: Age Pension; Sole Parent Pension; Wife’s Pension; Widow’s Pension; Carer’s Pension; Disability Support 
Pension; War Widow’s Pension; Defence Widow’s Pension; Service Pension; War Disability Pension. Applies to full or part pensions.

Obedience Training Concession
Dogs that are obedience trained and have been awarded a certificate by an accredited trainer stating that the dog has successfully 
completed obedience training to the satisfaction of the General Manager, Planning and Regulatory Services may present their 
certificate to the council to receive a 50% discount on their applicable dog registration fee.
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Maximum fee concession
When any multiple discounts or concessions are applied to registration fees (e.g. obedience trained dog), no resulting registration 
fee shall be lower than the de-sexed Pensioner dog registration fee (pay by date) due to minimum cost recovery. 5.1 Introductory 
Dog Registration is already subsidised below minimum cost recovery to encourage responsible pet ownership and therefore no 
discount or concession shall be applied.

NOTE : Pay By dates and pay after dates are determined by the General Manager, Planning and Regulatory Services, Ipswich City 
Council.
NOTE : Where a registration fee is not paid by the due date the discounted fee will cease to apply and the full registration fee will 
then become payable.

5.1  Introductory Dog Registration (per dog)

Where a dog has not been previously registered with ICC and is not currently registered with any other Australian local 
government and is registered within 14 days of the dog coming into the ICC area or if a pup within 14 days of reaching 3 months of 
age. Excludes Declared Dangerous Dogs, Restricted Dogs and Regulated Dogs as defined under the Animal Management (Cats & 
Dogs) Act 2008.

Introductory Dog Registration $20.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) s 44

(a)

Introductory Dog Registration – Pensioner $20.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) s 45

(a)

Introductory Dog Registration – Ipswich and Wacol 
RSPCA Adoptions

No charge Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) s 44

(a)

Where a dog is being adopted by a resident of Ipswich.

Introductory Dog Registration – Veterinary Services In 
Ipswich

No charge Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) s 44

(a)

Where a dog is owned by an Ipswich resident and is kept in the Ipswich City Council area, and their vet has provided proof of one 
of the following services being conducted in the last 14 days on the dog being registered: vaccination; micro chipping or desexing.

Dog Registration (entire dog) – Pay By Date $175.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 56

(a)

Dog Registration (entire dog) – Pay After Date $205.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 56

(a)

5.2  Dog Registration:  Per Entire Dog (i.e. the dog is not desexed)

Dog Registration (desexed dog) – Pay By Date $38.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 52

(a)

Dog Registration (desexed dog) – Pay After Date $68.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 52

(a)

5.3  Dog Registration:  Per Desexed Dog

Dog Registration (entire dog) – Pensioner – Pay By Date $80.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 56

(a)

5.4  Dog Registration:  Per Entire Dog (i.e. the dog is not desexed) – Pensioner

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)
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Dog Registration (entire dog) – Pensioner – Pay After 
Date

$95.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 56

(a)

5.4  Dog Registration:  Per Entire Dog (i.e. the dog is not desexed) – Pensioner   [continued]

Dog Registration (desexed dog) – Pensioner – Pay By 
Date

$28.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 52

(a)

Dog Registration (desexed dog) – Pensioner – Pay After 
Date

$43.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 52

(a)

5.5  Dog Registration:  Per Desexed Dog – Pensioner

NOTE : Guide dogs or seeing eye dogs are specially trained dogs that enable blind or visually impaired people to avoid
obstacles/hazards.

5.6  Guide Dogs and Assistance Dogs

Assistance dogs are specially trained dogs that enable people with a disability to perform specific tasks that they would not ordinarily
be able to because of their physical impairment.
A letter from a suitable qualified person (or agency) confirming applicants disability and requirement for an assistance dog will be
required as satisfactory proof.

Guide Dogs and Assistance Dogs No charge Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) s 44

(a)

Only dogs registered with the Greyhound Racing Control Board of Qld (GRCBQ) are eligible for this rate. Dogs not registered with
the GRCBQ will have the appropriate registration fee apply.

5.7  Greyhound Racing Control Board of QLD Members

GRCBQ Members No charge Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) s 44

(a)

Other dogs exempt by Council resolution No charge Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) s 44

(a)

5.8  Other Dogs Exempt by Council

5.9  Dangerous Dogs

Dogs declared dangerous according to the Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008.

Dangerous Dogs Registration – Initial and first year – Pro
rata

$525.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Dangerous Dogs Registration – Non Compliance – 
Renewal Only – Pay By Date

$495.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Dangerous Dogs Registration – Non Compliance –  
Renewal Only – Pay After Date

$525.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)
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Dangerous Dogs Registration – Full Compliance 
(desexed dog) – Renewal Only – Pay By Date

$240.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Dangerous Dogs Registration – Full Compliance 
(desexed dog)  – Renewal Only – Pay After Date

$270.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Dangerous Dogs Registration – Full Compliance (entire 
dog) – Renewal Only – Pay By Date

$317.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Dangerous Dogs Registration – Full Compliance (entire 
dog) – Renewal Only – Pay After Date

$347.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

5.9  Dangerous Dogs   [continued]

5.10  Menacing Dogs

Dogs declared menacing according to the Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008.

Menacing Dogs Registration – Initial and first year –  Pro 
rata

$525.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Menacing Dogs Registration – Non Compliance – 
Renewal Only – Pay By Date

$495.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Menacing Dogs Registration – Non Compliance – 
Renewal Only – Pay After Date

$525.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Menacing Dogs Registration – Full Compliance (desexed
dog) – Renewal Only – Pay By Date

$240.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Menacing Dogs Registration – Full Compliance (desexed
dog) – Renewal Only –  Pay After Date

$270.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Menacing Dogs Registration – Full Compliance (entire 
dog) – Renewal Only – Pay By Date

$317.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

Menacing Dogs Registration – Full Compliance (entire 
dog) – Renewal Only – Pay After Date

$347.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 60

(a)

NOTE: Farm Dog - dogs that do not meet the criteria set out for a working dog in the Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008
but do meet the following criteria may be classified as a farm dog and receive a discounted registration fee:

5.11  Farm Dog

1. Satisfy an authorised officer that the said dog is in fact a farm working dog within Ipswich City Council (assessment of skills that
the dog does provide assistance on the farm will be required)
2. The dog lives on a property in a classified rural zone within Ipswich City Council
3. The dog's owner is a primary producer, however this may not be the owners' principal occupation within Ipswich City Council.

Farm Dog Registration (entire dog) – First dog – Pay By 
Date

$75.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld)

(a)

5.11.1  Per Entire Farm Dog (First) (i.e. the dog is not desexed)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)
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Farm Dog Registration (entire dog) – First dog –  Pay 
After Date

$105.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld)

(a)

5.11.1  Per Entire Farm Dog (First) (i.e. the dog is not desexed)   [continued]

Farm Dog Registration (desexed dog) – First dog – Pay 
By Date

$30.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld)

(a)

Farm Dog Registration (desexed dog) – First dog – Pay 
After Date

$60.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld)

(a)

5.11.2  Per Desexed Farm Dog (First)

5.11.3  Per Farm Dog (Additional)

Where an owner is registering more than one farm dog, the first dog is registered at the appropriate fee (see above) and each 
additional dog will be charged this fee

Farm Dog Registration – Additional dog – Pay by Date $28.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld)

(a)

Farm Dog Registration – Additional dog – Pay After Date $43.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld)

(a)

Dog Registration – Dogs QLD Members (entire dog) – 
Pay by Date

$73.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 46

(a)

Dog Registration – Dogs QLD Members (entire dog) – 
Pay After Date

$103.00 Animal Management 
(Cats and Dogs) Act 
2008 (Qld) ss 44, 46

(a)

5.12 Dogs QLD Members

Where a dog is currently registered with any other Australian Local Government and satisfactory proof of registration is shown, no fee
will be charged for the registration of the dog with the Ipswich City Council for the current Ipswich City Council registration period.

5.13 Reciprocal Dog Registration

Reciprocal Dog Registration transfer No charge Refer to base permit / 
licence / application 
fee for head of power.

(a)

6   Impounding

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)

Year 20/21

Name Fee Legislative Provision / 
Head of Power GST LGA 

s97(2)
(incl. GST)

7   Other Animal Management Charges

(Excluded from this extract)

(Excluded from this extract)
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